

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department  
of Health Care Services, State of California, *Petitioner*;

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, INC., A Nonprofit Corporation, et al.

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department  
of Health Care Services, State of California, *Petitioner*;

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, et al.

TOBY DOUGLAS, Director of the Department  
of Health Care Services, State of California, *Petitioner*;

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, et al.

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN DENTAL  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN CONGRESS OF  
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS  
AND THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JAMES EISEMAN, JR.  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW  
CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA  
United Way Building, 2nd Floor  
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 627-7100

LOUIS W. BULLOCK\*  
ROBERT M. BLAKEMORE  
BULLOCK BULLOCK & BLAKEMORE  
110 W. Seventh Street, Suite 707  
Tulsa, OK 74119  
(918) 584-2001  
lbullock@bullock-blakemore.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 5, 2011

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES MUST HAVE ACCESS TO THE COURTS TO ENFORCE THE EQUAL ACCESS PROVISION IN ORDER TO UPHOLD THE RULE OF LAW AND BECAUSE JUDICIAL ENFORCE- MENT IS THE <i>ONLY</i> VIABLE MEANS TO REMEDY STATES' NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE MEDICAID ACT .....	8
A. The Medicaid Act, Children's Health Care and the "Equal Access" Mandate.....	8
B. The Access Gap Between Congressional Promise and Actual Implementation .....	14
C. A Litigation Case Study of the Human Implications of States' Failures to Com- ply With the Medicaid Act.....	23
1. <i>Memisovski v. Maram</i> .....	25
2. <i>OKAAP v. Fogarty</i> .....	29
3. <i>Health Care for All v. Romney</i> .....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Availability of Judicial Remedies for Violations of the Equal Access Provision is Both Legally Mandated and Vital to Upholding the Rule of Law and Beneficiaries' Rights .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ark. Med. Soc’y v. Reynolds</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D.Ark. 1992) .....	38
<i>Ark. Med. Soc’y v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Kizer</i> , 758 F. Supp. 572 (E.D.Cal. 1990), <i>aff’d in relevant part sub nom., Clark</i> <i>v. Coye</i> , 967 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15, 18, 22
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Florida Pediatric Society v. Dudek</i> , 05-23037- CIV (S.D. Fla., Sept. 30, 2009) .....	13
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) .....	9
<i>Health Care for All v. Romney</i> , 2005 WL 1660677 (D. Mass., July 14, 2005) .....	17, 24, 33, 34, 35
<i>Long Term Care Pharm. Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.Mass. 2003), <i>rev’d on</i> <i>other grounds, Long Term Care Pharm. Alli-</i> <i>ance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	37
<i>Memisovski v. Maram</i> , 2004 WL 1878332 (N.D. Ill., Aug. 23, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Chapter of the American Academy of</i> <i>Pediatrics v. Fogarty</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Okla. 2005), <i>rev’d OKAAP v. Fogarty</i> , 472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	37
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	35
<i>Pennsylvania Pharmacists Ass’n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	13, 35
<i>Rosie D. v. Romney</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.Mass. 2006) .....	17
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 954 F. Supp. 278 (D.D.C. 1996).....	7, 17
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921) .....	6, 36
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	13

## RULES

Standards for Demonstrating Access to Cov- ered Medicaid Services, 76 Fed. Reg. 26,342 (2011) .....	22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	4, 12, 35, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	22, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1396d .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1397aa .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1397aa(a) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(c)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1397jj(c)(4).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	13, 17
Social Security Act, Title XIX, Pub. L. No. 89- 97, 79 Stat. 343 (1965).....	8
Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (1989), Pub. L. No. 101-239, 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. (103 Stat. 2106) .....	10
Children’s Health Insurance Program (“CHIP”), Title XXI (1997).....	5, 12, 19, 20, 21
CHIP Reauthorization Act, P.L. 111-3, 123 Stat. 8 (2009).....	13
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-158 (1981).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 101-247 (1989), reprinted in 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1906.....	5, 11, 12, 15, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Evaluating Pediatric Dental Care under Medicaid: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Domestic Policy of the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform</i> (Serial 110-8), 110th Cong. (May 2, 2007), at <a href="http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=110_house_hearings&amp;docid=f:35772.pdf">http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=110_house_hearings&amp;docid=f:35772.pdf</a> .....	21
--	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Adams, Declaration of Rights in the Massachusetts Constitution of 1780, Article XXX.....	36
Cook County, Illinois, Geographic Information System, GIS History, <a href="http://www.cookcounty.gov/portal/server.pt/community/geographic_information_system/315/gis_history">http://www.cookcounty.gov/portal/server.pt/community/geographic_information_system/315/gis_history</a> .....	25
Letter from HCFA Director to State Medicaid Directors, SMDL #01-010 (Jan. 18, 2001), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/smdl/downloads/smd011801a.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/smdl/downloads/smd011801a.pdf</a> .....	14
Letter from AAFP, et al., to K. Sebelius (June 20, 2011), <a href="http://www.aafp.org/online/etc/media_lib/aafp_org/documents/policy/fed/endorse-letters/medicaid062011.Par.0001.File.tmp/JointMedicaid062011.pdf">http://www.aafp.org/online/etc/media_lib/aafp_org/documents/policy/fed/endorse-letters/medicaid062011.Par.0001.File.tmp/JointMedicaid062011.pdf</a> .....	23
Medicaid State Reports, FY2008, <a href="http://www.aap.org/research/pdf08/US.pdf">http://www.aap.org/research/pdf08/US.pdf</a> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Special Message to Congress by President Lyndon B. Johnson (Feb. 8, 1967), <a href="http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=28438&amp;st=Medicaid&amp;st1=Johnson">http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=28438&amp;st=Medicaid&amp;st1=Johnson</a> .....	9
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Oral Health in America: A Report of the Surgeon General – Executive Summary</i> (2000).....	20
U.S. GAO, GAO-11-624, <i>Medicaid and CHIP: Most Physicians Serve Covered Children but Have Difficulty Referring Them for Specialty Care</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d11624.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d11624.pdf</a> .....	5, 19, 20, 21
U.S. GAO, GAO-08-1121, <i>Medicaid: Extent of Dental Disease in Children Has Not Decreased, and Millions Are Estimated to Have Untreated Tooth Decay</i> (2008) .....	20

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

J. Bisgaier, et al., <i>Disparities in Child Access to Emergency Care for Acute Oral Injury</i> , 127 <i>Pediatrics</i> e1428 (2011).....	18
J. Bisgaier & K. Rhodes, <i>Auditing Access to Specialty Care for Children with Public Insurance</i> , 364 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 2324 (2011) .....	18
F. Cohen, <i>An Unfulfilled Promise of Medicaid Act: Enforcing Medicaid Recipients’ Right to Health Care</i> , 17 <i>Loy. Consumer L. Rev.</i> 375 (2005).....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Decker, <i>Medicaid Payment Levels to Dentists and Access to Dental Care Among Children and Adolescents</i> , 306 JAMA 187 (2011) .....	18
C. Iobst, et al., <i>Access to Care for Children with Fractures</i> , 30 J. Pediatric Orthopaedics, April/May 2010.....	18
Medical Access Study Group, <i>Access of Medicaid Recipients to Outpatient Care</i> , N. Engl. J. Med., 330:1426-30 (1994).....	19
D. Skaggs, et al., <i>Access to Orthopedic Care for Children with Medicaid Versus Private Insurance: Results of a National Survey</i> , 26 J. Pediatric Orthopaedics, May/June 2006 .....	18
A. Skinner & M. Mayer, <i>Effects of Insurance Status on Children’s Access to Specialty Care: A Systemic Review of the Literature</i> , 7 BMC Health Serv. Res. 194 (2007) .....	18
